Equity Shares of Rs. 10/-

each. 

There is no change in the authorised, issued 
and paid-up share capital of the Company 
during FY 2024-25.

•

During the year under review,

your 
company had issued on 28th

February, 
2023, a total of

29,00,000 (Twenty-Nine 
Lakhs) Warrants convertible into equal 
number of Equity shares of face value of 
Rs. 10/-

each at a price of Rs. 102/-

(including premium of Rs. 92/-) to Non-
Promoter/Public category upon the 
receipt of 25% of the subscription money,  
in accordance with the provisions of

[...]

date of allotment, i.e., on or before 
August 31, 2024. 

•

Accordingly, the Board of Directors, at 
their meeting held on September 9, 2024, 
noted that the upfront amount received 
by the Company in respect of these 
unconverted warrants, amounting to 
₹5,10,00,000 (Rupees Five Crore and Ten 
Lakhs Only), representing 25% of the 
issue price for the said 20,00,000 
warrants, stands forfeited in accordance 
with the provisions of Regulation 13

of 

the SEBI ICDR Regulations.

DETAILS OF SUBSIDIARY / JOINT 
VENTURE / ASSOCIATE COMPANIES

[...]

Loans in order to ensure optimum utilization 
of the Proceeds and maximize the return on 
investment for shareholders considering the 
current and upcoming business 
opportunities as reviewed by the Audit 
Committee. 

During the year

under review, an

amount of 
Rs.

14,28,00,000/-

(Rupees Fourteen Crore, 
Twenty-Eight Lakhs) was allocated and 

same has been utilized as follows:

•

₹2,50,00,000 (Rupees Two Crore and 
Fifty Lakhs Only) was allocated for the 
growth and expansion of the business of 
the subsidiary companies of Touchwood 
Entertainment Limited, which is 
expected to enhance the overall business 
of the Company. The entire amount was 

year.

•

₹10,00,00,000 (Rupees Ten Crore Only) 
was allocated towards Capital 
Expenditures for Business Expansion 

and Purchase of Movable/Immovable 
Assets. Out of this, an amount of 
₹3,32,15,690 has been utilized during the 
year. 

• Modified Object 3: An amount of 
₹1,78,00,000 (Rupees One Crore Seventy-
Eight Lakhs Only) was allocated towards 
Working Capital Requirements, General 
Corporate Purposes, and Repayment of 
Loans. The entire amount was already 
utilized in the previous financial year.

CODE OF CONDUCT FOR PREVENTION 
OF INSIDER TRADING AND FAIR

[...]

I further report that 

(A) Change in KMP 

The Company has appointed Ms. Ritika Vats as Company Secretary and Ms. Ashima Arora 

resigned as Company Secretary dated June 16, 2024.

(B) Forfeit of Share Warrants Amount 

(1) The Company had issued 29,00,000 (Twenty- nine Lakhs) warrants optionally 

convertible into Equity Shares, on receipt of 25% of the upfront warrant subscription 

amount in terms of chapter V of Securities and Exchange Board of India (Issue of Capital 

and Disclosure Requirements) Regulation, 2018.